

No. 20-828

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER, FREEDOMWORKS  
FOUNDATION, AND TECHFREEDOM AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS YASSIR FAZAGA, *ET AL.*

---

CHRIS SWIFT  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Portland, OR 97201

ELIZABETH GOITEIN  
Brennan Center for Justice  
at NYU School of Law  
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
davidgossett@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FISC Proceedings Authorizing Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Do Not Adequately Protect Against Government Abuses.....	7
A. FISC proceedings lack the adversarial process essential to effective judicial review.....	7
B. The government has repeatedly provided the FISC with materially incomplete or misleading information.....	9
C. The FISC’s review process is unreliable due to the lack of an adversarial process and the government’s “lack of candor.”.....	15
II. FISA Challenges In Criminal Prosecutions Also Do Not Adequately Protect Against Government Abuses.....	18
III. The Ability To Challenge FISA Surveillance Through Civil Litigation Is Necessary To Prevent Government Abuses.....	22
A. Congress authorized judicial review of FISA surveillance in all civil cases involving evidence obtained under FISA....	23

B. The state secrets privilege does not allow the government to circumvent FISA and prevent judicial review of the legality of its surveillance activities.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	2, 19
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	2
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	2
<i>In re EPIC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 638 (2013) .....	2
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	7
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	7
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>vacated</i> <i>on standing grounds and remanded</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	21

<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 4187840 (4th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	24
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### **FISC CASES**

<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC [Date Redacted]), <a href="https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4780432-EFF-Documents-2.html">https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4780432-EFF-Documents-2.html</a> .....	15
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. PR/TT [Redacted] (FISC [Date Redacted]), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/1118/CLEANEDPRTT%202.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/1118/CLEANEDPRTT%202.pdf</a> .....	10
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Oct. 3, 2011), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0716/October-2011-Bates-Opinion-and%20Order-20140716.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0716/October-2011-Bates-Opinion-and%20Order-20140716.pdf</a> .....	11
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 6, 2015), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/20151106-702Mem_Opinion_Order_for_Public_Release.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/20151106-702Mem_Opinion_Order_for_Public_Release.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Apr. 26, 2017), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/icotr/51117/2016_Cert_FISC_Memo_Opin_Order_Apr_2017.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/icotr/51117/2016_Cert_FISC_Memo_Opin_Order_Apr_2017.pdf</a> .....	12, 15
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Oct. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/2018_Cert_FISC_Opin_18Oct18.pdf">https://www.intelligence.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/2018_Cert_FISC_Opin_18Oct18.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.intel.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/20/2020_FISC%20Cert%20Opinion_10.19.2020.pdf">https://www.intel.gov/assets/documents/702%20Documents/declassified/20/2020_FISC%20Cert%20Opinion_10.19.2020.pdf</a> .....	13

- In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC*,  
No. Misc. 19-02 (FISC Dec. 17, 2019),  
<https://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Misc%2019%2002%20191217.pdf> ..... 13, 14
- In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC*,  
No. Misc. 19-02 (FISC Mar. 4, 2020),  
<https://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Misc%2019%2002%20Opinion%20and%20Order%20PJ%20JEB%20200304.pdf> ..... 14
- In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC*,  
No. Misc. 19-02 (FISC Apr. 3, 2020),  
<https://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Misc%2019%2002%20Order%20PJ%20JEB%20200403.pdf> ..... 15
- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*,  
No. BR 06-05 (FISC May 24, 2006), [https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub\\_May%2024%202006%20Order%20from%20FISC.pdf](https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_May%2024%202006%20Order%20from%20FISC.pdf) ..... 16, 17
- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*,  
No. BR 13-109 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013),  
<https://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/BR%2013-109%20Order-1.pdf> ..... 17

<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted], No. BR 08-13 (FISC Dec. 12, 2008), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_Dec%2012%202008%20Supplemental%20Opinions%20from%20the%20FISC.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_Dec%2012%202008%20Supplemental%20Opinions%20from%20the%20FISC.pdf</a>.....</i>	17
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted], No. BR 08-13 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009), <a href="https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_March%202%202009%20Order%20from%20FISC.pdf">https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/section/pub_March%202%202009%20Order%20from%20FISC.pdf</a>.....</i>	10, 11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Preamble.....	2
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA), Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) .....	8
50 U.S.C. 1803 .....	4, 7
50 U.S.C. 1803(i)(2)(A) .....	9
50 U.S.C. 1803(i)(4) .....	9
50 U.S.C. 1806 .....	23, 24
50 U.S.C. 1806(c) .....	18
50 U.S.C. 1806(e) .....	4, 18, 19
50 U.S.C. 1806(f).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1810 .....	5, 23
50 U.S.C. 1821-1829.....	8
50 U.S.C. 1841-1846.....	8
50 U.S.C. 1861-1864.....	8

50 U.S.C. 1861 .....	16
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(2)(D) .....	16
50 U.S.C. 1881a .....	4
Stored Communications Act (SCA), 18 U.S.C. 2701, et seq. ....	17
18 U.S.C. 2712 .....	23
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015) .....	16
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	2, 16
<b>RULES</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
166 Cong. Rec. S2410-2412 (daily ed. May 13, 2020) (statement of Sen. Leahy) .....	9
<i>Data Protection Commissioner v. Facebook Ireland Ltd. (Schrems II)</i> , Case C-311/18, ECLI:EU:C:2020:559 (July 16, 2020) .....	2
Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>Management Advisory Memorandum for the Director of the FBI Regarding the Execution of Woods Procedures for Applications Filed with the FISC Relating to U.S. Persons</i> (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/reports/a20047.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/reports/a20047.pdf</a> .....	14, 15



Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI's Crossfire Hurricane Investigation</i> (Dec. 2019), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919-examination.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919- examination.pdf</a> .....	13
Barton Gellman, <i>How 160,000 Intercepted Communications Led To Our Latest NSA Story</i> , Wash. Post (July 11, 2014), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/your-questions-answered-about-the-posts-recent-investigation-of-nsa-surveillance/2014/07/11/43d743e6-0908-11e4-8a6a-19355c7e870a_story.html">https:// www.washingtonpost.com/world/national- security/your-questions-answered-about- the-posts-recent-investigation-of-nsa- surveillance/2014/07/11/43d743e6-0908- 11e4-8a6a-19355c7e870a_story.html</a> .....	21
Barton Gellman, Julie Tate & Ashkan Soltani, <i>In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber The Foreigners Who Are</i> , Wash. Post (July 5, 2014), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/in-nsa-intercepted-data-those-not-targeted-far-outnumber-the-foreigners-who-are/2014/07/05/8139adf8-045a-11e4-8572-4b1b969b6322_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/ national-security/in-nsa-intercepted-data- those-not-targeted-far-outnumber-the- foreigners-who-are/2014/07/05/8139adf8- 045a-11e4-8572-4b1b969b6322_story.html</a> .....	21
H. Rep. No. 95-1283, pt. 1 .....	25
Human Rights Watch, <i>Dark Side: Secret Origins of Evidence in US Criminal Cases</i> (Jan. 9, 2018), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2018/01/09/dark-side/secret-origins-evidence-us-criminal-cases">https://www.hrw.org/report/ 2018/01/09/dark-side/secret-origins- evidence-us-criminal-cases</a> .....	20
David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, 1 NATIONAL SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS AND PROSECUTIONS § 30:7 (3d ed. 2019) .....	22

- Walter Mondale, et al., *No Longer a Neutral Magistrate: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court in the Wake of the War on Terror*, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 2251 (2016).....8, 19
- ODNI, *Statistical Transparency Report Regarding the Intelligence Community Use of National Security Surveillance Authorities (Calendar Year 2020)*, [https://www.dni.gov/files/CLPT/documents/2021\\_ASTR\\_for\\_CY2020\\_FINAL.pdf](https://www.dni.gov/files/CLPT/documents/2021_ASTR_for_CY2020_FINAL.pdf).....21
- Charlie Savage, *Door May Open for Challenge to Secret Wiretaps*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 16, 2013), <https://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/17/us/politics/us-legal-shift-may-open-door-for-challenge-to-secret-wiretaps.html> .....19
